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IN RE: DEVELOPMENT PLAN HEARING  * BEFORE THE

& PETITION FOR VARIANCE B
N/S Mt. Gilead Road, * HEARING OFFICER
W of Hanover Road
4th Election District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
3rd Councilmanic District
(Taylor’s Glen) * Case No. IV-560 & 01-279-A
S. Glenn Elseroad *
Petitioner/Developer
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HEARING OFFICER’S OPINION & DEVELOPMENT PLAN ORDER

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner/Hearing Officer for
Baltimore County as a requested approval of a Development Plan prepared by McKee &
Associates, Inc., proposing the development of a 25.082 acre parcel of property into 6 single-
family residential lots. The property to be developed is located on the north side of Mt. Gilead
Road, in between Hanover Road and Emory Road in northwest Baltimore County. The subject
property is split-zoned RC 2 and RC 4. In addition to the requested approval of the Development
Plan, the Petitionet/Developer is also requesting a variance to allow a 50 ft. setback from an RC
2 zone line for Lots 3, 4, 5 and .6, in lieu of the 100 ft. required. This variance request results
from the RC 4/RC 2 zone line which bisects this property.

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the Variance and Development Plan approval
request were, Guy Ward, appearing on behalf of McKee & Associates, Inc., the engineering firm
who prepared the site plan of the property, Howard L. Alderman, Jr., attorney at law,
representing the Petitioner/Developer and several others who appeared on behalf of the property
owner. As is usual and customary, representatives of the various Baltimore County reviewing
agencies also attended the hearing; namely, John Alexander (Zoning Review), Christine Rorke
(Zoning) and Robert Bowling (Development Plans Review), all from the Office of Permits &
Development Management; R. Bruce Seeley and Alli Cauthorn from the Department of
Environmental Protection and Resource Management (DEPRM); Lynn Lanham from the Office

N of Planning; and Jan Cook from the Department of Recreation & Parks. No one appeared in




opposition to the Developer’s request 1o develop the subject property.

As to the history of the Development Plan approval request, a Concept-Pian Conference
was held on July 10, 2000 and thereafter a Community Input Meeting was held at the Boring
Volunteer Fire Company on July 31, 2000. A Development Plan Conference followed on
February 21, 2001 and the Hearing Officer’s Hearing was held on March 14, 2001.

At the Hearing Officer’s hearing held before me, I attempt to determine what, if any,
issues or comments remain unresolved. At of the time of the hearing before me, only one issue
was brought to my attention as being unresolved. Mr. Robert Bowling, a representative of the
Development Plans Review Section of Permits and Development Management, indicated that his
office has requested that Mt. Gilead Road be widened to a width of 18 fi. from the area where the
panhandle lots intersect Mt. Gilead Road and continuing eastward to the edge of the property
line. In response to Mr. Bowling’s comment, the Developer indicated that they would prefer not
to widen Mt. Gilead Road in the area designated by Mr. Bowling, but would do so in the event I
ordered it. Several citizens who attended the hearing asked that Mr. Gilead Road not be widened
at all and that it remain in its present condition. This issue was unable to be resolved during the
informal discussion of the case and, therefore, testimony and evidence was presented by both the
Developer, Mr. Bowling and the citizens who attended the hearing.

Testifying on behalf of the Developer was Mr. Guy Ward, appeating on behalf of McKee
& Associates, Inc., the engineers who prepared the Development Plan of the property. Mr. Ward
testified as to the manner in which the property is proposed to be developed as is depicted on
Developer’s Exhibit No. 1, the Development Plan, Mr. Ward testified that the property is
proposed to be subdivided into 6 single-family residential lots. The subject lots will take access
from Mt Gilead Road, as shown on the plan. The Developer proposes to install an
acceleration/deceleration lane which is approximately 130 ft. in total length.  This
acceleration/deceleration lane will afford an opportunity for motorists to pull off the traveled

portion of the roadway, in order to turn into and exit the property. Mr, Ward also testified



regarding the RC 2/RC 4 zone line as that line bifurcates lots 3, 4, 5 and 6. As a result of the
zoning line traversing these lots the variance, as requested, is necessary. -

Also testifying on the issue of the road widening was Mr. Robert Bowling, appearing on
behalf of Permits and Development Management. Mr. Bowling testified that his office originally
requested that the entire length of Mt. Gilead Road be widened to a width of 18 ft. However,
after inspecting the property, the Department of Public works determined that it would not be
practical to attempt to widen certain portions of Mt. Gilead Road, given the curvilinear nature of
the road itself and the steep slopes located along the Petitioner’s property line. Therefore, the
Department of Public Works readjusted their position and are now requesting that the widening
occur on a straight-of-way portion of Mt. Gilead Road from the location of the panhandies down
to the eastern property line.

As stated previously, several residents attended the hearing, all of whom requested that M.
Gilead Road not be widened at all. The citizens did favor the installation of an acceleration/
deceleration lane, but are adamantly opposed to any further widening of Mt. Gilead Road. They
believe that the widening of the road will detract from the rural character of this area of
Baltimore County and will cause motorists to speed along this stretch of roadway. Furthermore,
they feel that further improvements to Mt. Gilead Road will take away from the scenic nature of
the area.

At the close of the hearing, I performed a site inspection of the subject property and drove
Mt. Gilead Road myself. Other than the installation of the acceleration/deceleration lane, I find
little benefit in any further widening of Mt. Gilead Road above and beyond the installation of the
acceleration/deceleration lane. Therefore, I shall not require that any further widening of Mt.
Gilead Road take place outside of the installation of the acceleration/deceleration lane as shown
on the site plan.

There were no other issues raised-at the hearing that warranted the taking of testimony and

evidence. Therefore, the Development Plan submitted into evidence as Developer’s Exhibit No.
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1 shall be approved.

As stated previously, the Developer is also requesting a variance relating ;co the RC 2/RC 4
zone line which bifurcates Lots 3, 4, 5 and 6. Afiter considering the testimony and evidence
offered at the hearing, I find that the variance request should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by this Deputy Zoning Commissioner/Hearing Officer
for Baltimore County this c::_7 M’day of March, 2001, that the Development Plan submitted into
evidence at the hearing before me as Developer’s Exhibit No. 1, be and is hereby APPROVED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that the Petition for Variance from Section 1A03.4.B.2(d)
of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, requesting a variance to allow a 50 ft. setback from
an RC 2 zone line for Lots 3, 4, 5 and 6, in lieu of the 100 ft. required, be and is hereby
GRANTED, subject however, to the following restrictions which are conditions precedent to the

relief granted herein:

1) The Developer may apply for his building permit and be granted same upon receipt of
this Order; however, Developer is hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at
his own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has
expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Developer would be
required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original
condition.

2) The Developer shall be required to improve and install the acceleration/deceleration
lane as shown on Developer’s Exhibit No. 1, the Development Plan submitted into
evidence. The Developer is not required to perform any further road widening along
Mt, Gilead Road, other than the installation of the acceleration/deceleration lane.

Any appeal from this decision must be taken in accordance with Section 26-209 of the

Baltimore County Code and the applicable provisions of law.

\ Mot Vbt

TIMOTHY M./I(OTROCO
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

TMK:raj
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March 27, 2001

Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esquire
Levin & Gann, P.A.

Nottingham Centre, 8t Floor

502 Washington Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Hearing Officer’s Hearing No. IV-560
Property: N/S Mt. Gilead Road, W of Hanover Road
4th Election District, 3rd Councilmanic District
Developer: S. Glenn Elseroad

Dear Mr. Alderman:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case., The
Development Plan and Petition for Variance have been approved in accordance with the
enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits & Development Management. If you require additional information
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very trply yours,

Timothy M. Kotroco

Deputy Zoning Commissioner
TMK:raj
Enclosure

Census 2000
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Petition for Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
for the property located at_2700 Block Mount Gilead Road

. which is presently zened __RC-2 and RC-4
This Patitien shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Devalopment Management. The und ned, legal
owner(s) of the pro situate In Baltimore County and which is described in the desgription and piat m he?'gt?:
and made a part hereof, heraby petition for a Varlance from Saction(s)

1A03.4.,B,2 (d) - See Attached

of the Zoning Reguiations of Baitimere County; to the zoning law of Baltimare County, for the following reasons:
(indicate hardship or practical difficulty)

K See Attached

7
Property Is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the Zoning regulations.
1, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Varian ce.adverﬂst"ng,posﬁrtlga and further agrea to and are to ba bounded by the zoning
reguiations and restrictiona of Baltiiore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Battimore County.

We do sclemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of

, that 1Ave are the owner{s} of the property which
ISI mgsub]actofwsPeﬁh%f o)

Sinatire ’ Elgnatu
P. Elseraoad
Adirees Telephona NG, _Bu't%paor -
- KR L O Dl
iy et Zip Gode
Atiorney For Petiticner: 5423 Mount Gilead Road (410) 429-3990
Address Telephora No.
istersto aryland 21136
City Stele Zp Code

Levin & Gann, P.A, ’ McKee & Associates, Inc.
Company 502 Washington Avenue (410) 321~  Neme
Hottineham Centre, 8th Floor 0600 - o] Wi oa Suite 1 (410) 527-1555
Address : Telephone No, Address Tedephone No.
%:owson. Maryland  21204-2801 /Cockeysville, Maryland 21030

Stato Zip Cade iy State <ip Coce

- : QETICE Yok oMLY .
ase No. ﬂ/”‘pZ'? 7~ bt o E
HEARING
Reviewsd By bate_/ /G~

81598




Attachment 1
PETITION FOR VARIANCE
CASE NO:
Address: 5700 (block) Mount Gilead Road

Legal Owners: Samuel Glenn & Ruth P. Elseroad

Present Zoning: RC-2 & RC-4

REQUESTED RELIEF:
A variance from: BCZR §1A03.4.B.2(d) to permit a 50 foot setback from a RC-2 zone line,
interior to the subject property [the subject property is split-zoned], for proposed lot Nos.
3,4 5 & 6 in lieu of the 100 feet otherwise required.

JUSTIFICATION:

1. Irregularly shaped lot;

2. Existing topographic constraints;
3. Bifurcation of property by existing zoning line; and
4, For such further reasons that will be presented at the hearing on this Petition.

9-
ﬁ??ﬂ



‘ M&EE & ASSOCIATES, &C.

Engineering ® Surveying * Environmental Planning
January 15, 200 Real Estate Development

ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR

LOT 3 “FAYLOR’S GLEN”

5702 MT. GILEAD ROAD

4™ ELECTION DISTRICT

3*? COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT.
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

BEGINNING at a point located 30 feet, more or less, north of the centerline of Mt.
Gilead Road, which is 16 feet wide at a distance of 4419 feet, more or less, East of the
centerline of the nearest improved intersecting street Emory Road, which is 30 feet wide;
thence running the following courses and distances, viz.:

1) North 04 degrees 16 minutes 49 seconds West, 75.50 feet,

2) North 56 degrees 10 minutes 47 seconds East, 37.36 feet,

3) North 35 degrees 44 minutes 33 seconds East, 104.00 feet,

4) North 57 degrees 13 minutes 51 seconds East, 160.00 feet,

5) North 22 degrees 24 minutes 29 seconds West, 211.83 feet,

6) North 66 degrees 41 minutes 47 seconds East, 154.34 feet,

1) South 40 degrees 56 minutes 50 seconds East, 131.63 feet,

8) South 05 degrees 52 minutes 57 seconds East, 102,08 feet,

9N South 23 degrees 21 minutes 57 seconds East, 140.94 feet,

10)  South 19 degrees 09 minutes 49 seconds West, 42.91 feet,

1) South 75 degrees 43 minutes 10 seconds West, 65.97 feet,

12)  North 65 degrees 48 minutes 01 seconds West, 72.50 feet,

13) North 30 degrees 49 minutes 24 seconds West, 102.22 feet,

14) South 57 degrees 13 minutes 51 seconds West, 163.67 feet,

15) South 35 degrees 44 minutes 33 seconds West, 103,81 feet,

16)  South 56 degrees 10 minutes 47 seconds West, 38.51 feet,

17) South 04 degrees 16 minutes 49 seconds East, 61.00 feet,

18) By a curve to the left having a radius of 150.00 feet and an arc length of 12.12
feet being subtended by a chord bearing South 86 degrees 15 minutes 16
seconds East, and being a distance of 12.12 feet to the point and place of
beginning, as now surveyed.

CONTAINING 1.593 acres of land, more or less.
BEING part of the land described in Deed Liber 14414, folio 615.

ALSQO BEING known as Lot 3 of the proposed subdivision “Taylor’s Glen” PDM #IV-
560 and being located at 5702 Mt. Gilead Road and located in the 4% Election District, 3™

O]-279-A 21

Shawan Place ¢ Suite 1 « 5 Shawan Road » Cockeysville, MD 21030
Tel: 410-527-1555 » Fax: 410-527-1563  E-Mail: @mckeeinc.com



| M&EE & ASSOCIATES, ﬂC.

Engineering ® Surveying ® Environmental Planning
Real Estate Development

January 15, 2001

ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR

LOT 4 “TAYLOR’S GLEN”

5704 MT. GILEAD ROAD

4™ ELECTION DISTRICT

3R COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT.
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

BEGINNING at a point located 30 feet, more or less, north of the centerline of Mt.
Gilead Road, which is 16 feet wide at a distance of 4419 feet, more or less, East of the
centerline of the nearest improved intersecting street Emory Road, which is 30 feet wide;
thence running the following courses and distances, viz.:

1) By a curve to the left having a radius of 150.00 feet and an arc length of 12.02
feet being subtended by a chord bearing South 89 degrees 08 minutes 03
seconds East and having a distance of 12.02 feet,

2) North 04 degrees 16 minutes 49 seconds West, 79.48 feet,

3) North 26 degrees 56 minutes 12 seconds West, 137.67 feet,

4) North 53 degrees 07 minutes 47 seconds East, 132.41 feet,

5) North 02 degrees 14 minutes 59 seconds West, 130.33 feet,

6) North 66 degrees 41 minutes 47 seconds East, 130.07 feet,

7 South 22 degrees 24 minutes 29 seconds East, 211.83 feet,

8) South 57 degrees 13 minutes 51 seconds West, 160.00 feet,

9) South 35 degrees 44 minutes 33 seconds West, 104.00 feet,

10)  South 56 degrees 10 minutes 47 seconds West, 37.36 feet,

11)  South 04 degrees 16 minutes 49 seconds East, 75.50 feet, to the point and
place of beginning, as now surveyed.

CONTAINING 1.016 acres of land, more or less.
BEING a part of the land described in Deed Liber 14414, folio 615.
ALSO BEING known as Lot 4 of the proposed subdivision “Taylor’s Glen” PDM

#1V-560 and being located at 5704 Mt. Gilead Road and located in the 4™ Election
District, 3" Councilmanic District.

O1-279-A 2

Shawan Place » Suite 1 » 5 Shawan Road * Cockeysville, MD 21030
Tel: 410-527-1555 ¢ Fax: 410-527-1563 « E-Mail: @mckeeinc.com



| M&EE & ASSOCIATES, &C.

Engineering ® Surveying ® Environmental Planning
Real Estate Development

January 15, 2001

ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR

LOT 5 “TAYLOR’S GLEN”

5706 MT. GILEAD ROAD

4™ ELECTION DISTRICT

3*? COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT.
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

BEGINNING at a point located 30 feet, more or less, north of the centerline of Mt.
Gilead Road, which is 16 feet wide at a distance of 4199 feet, more or less, East of the
centerline of the nearest improved intersecting street Emory Road, which is 30 feet wide;
thence running the following courses and distances, viz.:

1) North 41 degrees 30 minutes 31 seconds West, 211.12 feet,

2) North 58 degrees 54 minutes 40 seconds East, 262.89 feet,

3 North 53 degrees 07 minutes 47 seconds West, 26.46 feet,

4) South 26 degrees 56 minutes 12 seconds East, 137.67 feet,

5) South 04 degrees 16 minutes 49 seconds East, 79.48 feet,

6) By a curve to the left having a radius of 150 feet and an arc length of 96.70
feet being subtended by a chord bearing South 68 degrees 22 minutes 10
seconds West, and having a distance of 95.03 feet,

7 South 49 degrees 54 minutes 05 seconds West, 112.87, to the point and place
of beginning, as now surveyed.

CONTAINING 1.170 acres of land, more or less.
BEING a part of the land described in Deed Liber 14414, folio 615.
ALSO BEING known as Lot 5 of the proposed subdivision “Taylor’s Glen” PDM

#IV-560 and being located at 5706 Mt. Gilead Road and located in the 4" Election
District, 3™ Councilmanic District.

(O1-2779-4 2/77

Shawan Place « Suite | « 5 Shawan Road * Cockeysville, MD 21030
Tek: 410-527-1555 « Fax: 410-527-1563 « E-Mail: @mckeeinc.com



’ M&EE & ASSOCIATES, &C.

‘ Enginecring ® Surveying ® Environmental Planning

Real Estate Development

January 15, 2001

ZON NG DESCRIPTION FOR
MR TAYLOR’S GLEN”
5708 MT. GILEAD ROAD
4™ ELECTION DISTRICT
3R? COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT.
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

BEGINNING at a point located 30 feet, more or less, north of the centerline of Mt,
Gilead Road, which is 16 feet wide at a distance of 4199 feet, more or less, East of the
centerline of the nearest improved intersecting street Emory Road, which is 30 feet wide;
thence running the following courses and distances, viz.:

1) South 49 degrees 54 minutes 05 seconds West, 171.62 feet,

2) By a curve to the right having a radius of 240 feet and an arc length of 100.88
feet being subtended by a chord bearing South 61 degrees 56 minutes 37
seconds West, and having a distance of 100.14 feet,

3) North 28 degrees 09 minutes 54 seconds West, 65.11 feet,

4) North 02 degrees 34 minutes 05 seconds West, 159.23 feet,

5) North 49 degrees 49 minutes 51 seconds East, 153.90 feet,

6) South 41 degrees 30 minutes 31 seconds East, 211.12 feet, to the point and
place of beginning, as now surveyed.

CONTAINING 1.088 acres of land, more or less.
BEING a part of the land described in Deed Liber 14414, folio 615.
ALSO BEING known as Lot 6 of the proposed subdivision “Taylor’s Glen” PDM

#IV-560 and being located at 5708 Mt. Gilead Road and located in the 4" Election
District, 3™ Councilmanic District,

Shawan Place ¢ Suite 1 ¢ 5 Shawan Road » Cockeysville, MD 21030
Tel: 410-527-1555 «Fax: 410-527-1563 « E-Mail: @mckeeinc.com
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HOTIGE OF Zﬂmﬂﬁ
’ HEABING

The chmg Cummnssmner
Anf Baltimore County, by

. authority of the Zomng Act’

and .Requlations of " Balti-
‘moré County wil olq a
public hearmg in Towson,

«an the pmpeny

Maryiand .
Jdentﬂled hereln as foliaws

Case #01—279-A

5702, 5704, 5706, 5?08
1t. Gilsad Road .
NE/SML. Gilead Road, © .
4419'SE of Emory Road

. 4th Ection District: .

. 3rek Courtellinanic District |
Legal Dwner(s): Ruth . &

Samue] Glenn Elseroad

Yariance: to permit a 50-
foot sethack from a R.C.2
zone lne, interigr to the
subject - property In feu of
the 100 Teet required. -
Hearing: Wednesday,

Mareh 14, 2001 'at.2:00°

pm. i ‘Room 407, Counly
Cowts Buiiding,, 401 Bos-
ley Avenue

LAWHENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoniny Cormmissianer for
Baltimyre County

NOTES: (1} Hearings are
Handicapped Accessible; for

spemal ' accommodations”

|
|

Please Contact the Zoning -

Commissioner's: Office at

(410} 887-4386.

(2} For information” con-
. &eripg  the Filer andfor
* Hearing, Contact the Zoning

Rieview, Ofﬁce at (410] 887-

3381,
REFTiiTd Feb 27 - G453136

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

TOWSON, MD, 3 f B 2003)
THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was

published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper published in

Towson, Baltimore County, Md., once in each of l successive

&l;ﬁl 200

weeks, the first publication appearing on

WD ’l‘,Hl:}Jj;;FFERSONmN
~ 47 i w;ﬁ 57{-7 I -
.. L AZVERTISING

b



CERTIFICATE OF"OSTING ®

RE: Cflsc No.: Ol -~ 2779 "'A:

Petitioner/Developer:

Sarve B sun B s s noin

Date of Hearing/Closing: [MAn. 14 ,Lee |
Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
Attention: Ms. Gwendolyn Stephens

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law

were posted conspicuously on the property located at

# 5100 #5208 MT. Ciimap Load.

=t -
The sign(s) were posted on )  R.UANN | Z:[ J"Z@éi
( Mouth, Day, Year)

Sincerely,

VAN P L

(Signature of Sign Poster and Date)

CT?A\]Z_L/.\ wn B Yoay &
(Printed Name)

zezsyErsots (e L&
(Address) o
Dactimon & , Mp. 21225
(City, State, Zip Codc)

(dw) 242-9267
) " (Telephone Number)

9”6
cert.doc
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RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE

5702, 04, 06, 08 Mt. Gilead Road, NE/S Mt. Gilead Rd,

4419' SE of Emory Rd * ZONING COMMISSIONER

4th Election District, 3rd Councilmanic
* FOR

Legal Owner: Samuel G. & Ruth P. Elseroad

Petitioner(s) * BALTIMORE COUNTY
* Case No. 01-279-A
* * * * * H * * * * * * *
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice should be
sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or final Order.

All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent/ documentation filed in the case.

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

ule S, Dol
CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People's Counsetl
Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 31st day of January, 2001 a copy of the foregoing Entry of
Appearance was mailed to Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esq., Levin & Gann, 502 Washington Avenue, 8th Floor,

Towson, M} 21204, attorney for Petitioner(s).

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN




Director's Office
Baltimore County County Office Building
) 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Department of Permits and

Towson, Maryland 21204
Development Management 410-887-3353

Fax: 410-887-5708

January 31, 2001

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 01-279-A .

5702, 5704, 57086, 5708 Mt Gilead Road

NE/S Mt Gilead Road, 4419’ SE of Emory Road
4th Election District — 3rd Councilmanic District
Legal Owners: Ruth P & Samuel Glenn Elseroad

Variance to permit a 50-foot setback from a R.C.2 zone line, interior to the subject
property in lieu of the 100 feet required.

HEARING: Thursday, March 1, 2001 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts
Building, 401 Bosley Avenue

Gz

Arnold Jablon
Director

C: Howard L Alderman Jr Esquire, Levin & Gann PA, 502 Washington Avenue,
8" Floor, Towson 21204

Ruth P & Samue! Glenn Else(oad, 5423 Mt Gilead Road, Reisterstown 21136
McKee & Associates Inc, 5 Shawan Road Suite 1, Cockeysville 21030

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY WEDNESDAY, FEBRUARY 14, 2001
{2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

(R Printed with Soybean Ink
Q—vg on Recycled Paper



Director's Office
Baltimore County County Office Building

. 111 West Chesapeake Avenuc
Department of Permits and Towson, Maryland 21204
Development Management 410-887-3353

Fax: 410-887-5708

February 2, 2001

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and

Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 01-279-A

#02, 5704, 5706, 5708 Mt Gilead Road

NE/S Mt Gilead Road, 4419’ SE of Emory Road
4th Election District — 3rd Councilmanic District
Legal Owners: Ruth P & Samuel Glenn Elseroad

Variance to permit a 50-foot setback from a R.C.2 zone line, interior to the subject
property in lieu of the 100 feet required.

HEARING: Wednesday, March 14, 2001 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 407, County Courts
Building, 401 Bosley Avenue

ﬁawq
S .

Arnold Jablon
Director

C: Howard L Alderman Jr Esquire, Levin & Gann PA, 502 Washington Avenue,
8" Floor, Towson 21204

Ruth P & Samuel Glenn Elseroad, 5423 Mt Gilead Road, Reisterstown 21136
McKee & Associates Inc, 5 Shawan Road Suite 1, Cockeysville 21030

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 27, 2001
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAFPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(3} FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

67\-%) Printed with Soybean Ink
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TO:  PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, February 13, 2001 Issue — Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to: ‘
S Glenn Elseroad 410 429-3990
5423 Mt Gilead Road
Reisterstown MD 21136

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 01-279-A

5702, 5704, 5706, 5708 Mt Gilead Road

NE/S Mt Gilead Road, 4419' SE of Emory Road
4th Election District — 3rd Councilmanic District
Legal Owners: Ruth P & Samuel Glenn Elseroad

Variance to permit a 50-foot setback from a R.C.2 zone line, interior to the subject
property in lieu of the 100 feet required.

HEARING: Thursday, March 1, 2001 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts
Building, 401 Bosley Avenue

e
QﬁﬁCQ E. SChmidtC

0

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE: FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, February 27, 2001 Issue —- Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
S Glenn Elseroad 410 429-3990
5423 Mt Gilead Road
Reisterstown MD 21136

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 01-279-A

5702, 56704, 5706, 5708 Mt Gilead Road

NE/S Mt Gilead Road, 4419’ SE of Emory Road
4th Election District — 3rd Councilmanic District
Legal Owners: Ruth P & Samuel Glenn Elseroad

Variance to permit a 50-foot setback from a R.C.2 zone line, interior to the subject
property in lieu of the 100 feet required.

HEARING: Wednesday, March 14, 2001 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 407, County Courts
Building, 401 Bosley Avenue

s St
aAWE ‘

ence B. Schinidt

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER’S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4388.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW CFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
) ZONING REVIEW ’

-~

DV INGR IREMEN C FOR ZONIN

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL‘ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

— —
- ——— —

For Newspaper Advertising;

ltem Number g%g_Mmber- 2/ RZ7 Ve’ ot
Petitioner: _Samua. (quaiv Clserano ‘5 i P Eisorane

Address or Location; _ S0 Blayc. M7, GILERD JOAD, Belsrpessrwn HD 2412
(AL A “rAY uns qbguf; 7.o.m. ¢ (V'Gba.)

i

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: -
Name: 5. Geeww Crsgiter
Address: __ 5423 MT. Giteaw Kato
Lecresgnns , MO _2u3t
Telephone Number: 4o 425 2990
} |

Revised 2/20/98 --SCJ

- e



Development Processing

Baltimore County County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towsori, Maryland 21204

March 9, 2001

Howard L Alderman Jr

Levin & Gann

504 Washington Avenue 8" Floor
Towson MD 21204

Dear Mr. Alderman:
RE: Case Number: 01-279-A, 5700 Mount Gilead Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of
Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on
January 16, 2001.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from
several approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your
petition. All comments submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached.
These comments are not intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action
requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.)
are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements that
may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case
file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to
contact the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

W, Coak Kuchandn ,

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 6>
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: gdz

Enclosures

¢: Ruth P & Samuel G Elseroad, 5423 Mt Gilead Rd, Reisterstown 21136
McKee & Associates Inc, 5 Shawan Road Suite 1, Cockeysville 21030
People’s Counsel

{25 Printed with Soybean ink Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: March 6, 2001
Department of Permits & Development Mgmt.

FROM: Robert W. Bowling, Supetvisor
ureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For February 5, 2001
Item Nos. 279, 280, 281, 283, 285,
2806, and 287

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning items, and we
have no comments.

RWB:HIO:jrb

cc: File

ZAC-2-5-2001-NO COMMENT ITEMS-362001 doc



O Office of the Fire Marshal

;ﬁ Baltimore County 700 East Joppa Road

Fire Department Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
410-887-4880

January 31, 2001

Department of Permits and
Development Management (PDM)
County Office Building, Room 111

Mail Stop #1105
111 West Chesapeake Avenus
Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Gwen Stephens
RE: Property Ownexr: SEE BELOW
Location: DISTRIBUTION MEETING OF January 29, 2001
Item No.: See Below
Dear Ms. Stephens:
Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been
surveyed by this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and

required to be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for
the property.

4, The site shall be made to comply with all applicable parts
of the Fire Prevention Code prior to occupancy or .beginning
of operation.

279, 280, 283, AND 284

REVIEWER: LIEUTENANT HERB TAYLOR, Fire Marshal's Office
PHONE 887-4881, MS-1102F

cc: File

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

(é}\} Printed with Soyboan knk

on Recycled Paper



TO: Arnold Jablon
FROM: R. Bruce Seeley {\JN?
DATE: Februvary 5, 2001

SUBJECT: Zoning Item #279

Taylor’s Glen
5700 Block Mount Gilead Road

Zoning Advisory Committee Meecting of January 29, 2001

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the above-referenced zoning item.

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management requests
an extension for the review of the above-referenced zoning item to determine the
extent to which environmental regulations apply to the site.

X __ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

X _ Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections
14-331 through 14-350 of the Baltimore County Code).

X __ Development of this property must comply with the Forest
Conservation Regulations (Section 14-401 through 14-422 of the
Baltimore County Code).

Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 26-436 through 26-461, and other
Sections, of the Baltimore County Code).

X.__ See the attached Development Plan Comments.

ATTACHMENT

Reviewer: John Russo Date: February 1, 2001
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION & RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

Project Name:

DEVELOPMENT PLAN COMMENTS

Taylor’s Glen

Project Location: Mt. Gilead Road

Date of Meeting: February 21, 2001

Reviewer(s):

X

X

John Russo, Rob Powell, Bruce Seeley, Wally Lippincott

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REVIEW

The following requirements have not been provided and/or approved:
A Preliminary Forest Conservation Plan.

The following corrections must be made to the Development Plan prior to
approval:

The Forest Buffer and/or Forest Conservation area must be labeled as
an Easement or Reservation.

The Forest Buffer and/or Forest Conservation area must be recorded as
an Easement or a Reservation.

An Environmental Agreement (EA) must be submitted prior to building or
grading permits.

EIR needs to review the following plans c(uring Phase II:
X Final Forest Conservation Plan.

Additional Comments:

1. The 100 Year Floodplain is not accurately shown on the plan.

2. In two places the stream is shown outside of the high water level.

3. The Forest Buifer Easement is incorrectly shown. Comment #2 in the November
28, 2000 letter must be addressed. In addition, label the existing stream along Mt.
Gilead Road.

4, The Forest Conservation Easement is incorrectly shown and labeled on the plan.
The Forest Conservation Easement leader lines do not connect to the floodplain.




® ®

DEVELOPMENT PLAN COMMENTS

Project Name: Taylor’s Glen

Date of Meeting: February 21, 2001

GROUNDWATER MANAGEMENT

1. Add a note to the plan stating that sewage ejector pumps may be required for the
septic system to serve the proposed dwelling for Lot 1.
2. The highest portion of the sewage disposal reserve areas for Lots 2 and 3 should

be revised to be at least 50 feet in length, on contour.

AGRICULTURAL PRESERVATION

L. Prior to Record Plat appfoval, a signed Conservancy Arca Easement Agreement
must be submitted to Agricultural Preservation.
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: January 31, 2001
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. Pat’ Keller, 111
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 01-279, 01-286, & 01-287.

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to
offer. For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Mark A. Cunningham in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480,

Prepared by: IQQ Q.ISA: g L! “,%
Section Chief%%%

AFK/JL:MAC

WNCH_NWAVOLIWORKGRPS\DEVREV\ZAC\nocomment.doo



Parris N. Glenaening

Maryland Department of Transportation Goverror
State Highway Administration Jon 5 Porcan

Parker F Wilhams
Administrator

Date: / 3/ 7/

Ms. Ronnay Jackson RE:  Baltimore County
Baltimore County Office of ltemNo. 272 JJ VJ LL

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Jackson:
This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not

access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein(@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly vours,

7 )

A Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My teiephone number is

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 717 » Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street « Baltimore, Maryland 21202
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